To score the application “10” for need, “9” for impact and “9” for quality, and to award Champlain 

Housing Trust, Inc. (the "Developer") VHCB funds in the amount of up Three Million Dollars 

($3,000,000.00) for acquisition, new construction/ rehabilitation and related expenses, and HOME 

funds in the amount of up Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($850,000.00) for new 

construction/rehabilitation and related expenses.   

This award is subject to the following restrictions: 

Affordability and Conveyance Restrictions: 

Developer shall execute a VHCB Housing Subsidy Covenant of perpetual duration that restricts

[...]

Brattleboro Housing Authority d/b/a Brattleboro Housing Partnerships 

2026-010-001 

Board meeting date: October 2, 2025 

Resolved:   

To score the application “8” for need, “9” for impact and “9” for quality, and to award Brattleboro 

Housing Authority (the "Developer") VHCB funds in the amount of up to Three Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,800,000) for rehabilitation and related expenses and National 

Housing Trust Funds in the amount of up to One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for rehabilitation 

and related expenses. 

This award is subject to the following restrictions: 

Affordability and Conveyance Restrictions:

[...]

2026-017-001 

Board meeting date: October 2, 2025 

Resolved:   

To score the application “9” for need, “9” for impact and “9” for quality, and to award Windham 

& Windsor Housing Trust, Inc. (the "Developer") VHCB funds in the amount of up to Two Million 

Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,600,000) for acquisition, rehabilitation, and related expense; 

National Housing Trust Funds in the amount of up to One Million Forty Thousand Dollars 

($1,040,000) for acquisition, rehabilitation and related expenses; and, HOME Funds in the amount 

of up to Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) for acquisition, rehabilitation and related 

expenses. 

And to approve the conveyance of Holton Home from Garden Path Elder Living, Inc.

[...]

October 2, 2025 

Resolved:   

To score the application “9” for need, “10” for impact and “8” for quality, and to award Housing 

Trust of Rutland County, Inc. d/b/a Cornerstone Housing Partners (the "Developer") VHCB funds 

in the amount of up to Two Million Seven Hundred Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine 

Dollars ($2,708,999) for acquisition and related expenses and National Housing Trust Funds in the 

amount of up to Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($488,000) for acquisition and 

related expenses. 

This award is subject to the following restrictions: 

Affordability and Conveyance Restrictions: 

Developer shall lease Fourteen (14) units to persons whose household income, at their date of 

initial occupancy, is less than or equal median income.

[...]

Resolved:   

To score the application “9” for need, “9” for impact and “9” for quality, and to reserve funding 

for Downstreet Housing and Community Development, Inc. (the "Developer") from pool 2002-

068-000, VHCB funds in the amount of up to Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand Dollars 

($519,000) for acquisition and related expenses.    

This project involves property located at 2930 Cote Hill Road in Morristown and consists of a 

total of 6 homeownership units.   

This award is subject to the following restrictions and conditions:

[...]

and Evernorth, Inc. 

2025-085-001 

Board meeting date: October 2, 2026 

Resolved:   

To score the application “10” for need, “8” for impact and “9” for quality, and to award Cathedral 

Square, Inc. (the "Developer") VHCB funds in the amount of up Two Million Six Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($2,600,000) for acquisition, new construction/rehabilitation and related 

expenses, and HOME funds in the amount of up to Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) 

for new construction/rehabilitation and related expenses.   

This award is subject to the following restrictions:

[...]

Johnsbury, Vermont 

Gilman Housing Trust, Inc. d/b/a Rural Edge and Evernorth 

2022-105-001 

Board meeting date: October 2, 2025 

To award RuralEdge and Evernorth, Inc. (collectively known herein as the "Developers") 

General funds in the amount of up to One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000) 

for new construction/rehabilitation and related expenses, in addition to amending the 

Affordability and Conveyance restrictions to add one more unit at or below 60% AMI which 

brings the number of total units to 27 units. 

This award is subject to the following restrictions which were amended to reflect the new unit